

No. 09-893

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
AT&T MOBILITY LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

VINCENT and LIZA CONCEPCION,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF CIVIL PROCEDURE AND  
COMPLEX LITIGATION PROFESSORS AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
WILLIAM B. RUBENSTEIN  
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL\*  
1545 Massachusetts Avenue  
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138  
(617) 496-7320  
rubenstein@law.harvard.edu

*Counsel of Record and Amicus*

[Additional *Amici* Listed On Inside Cover]

KEVIN M. CLERMONT, Robert D. Ziff Professor of Law  
CORNELL LAW SCHOOL\*

JOHN C. COFFEE, JR., Adolf A. Berle Professor of Law  
COLUMBIA LAW SCHOOL\*

THEODORE EISENBERG, Henry Allen Mark Professor  
of Law  
CORNELL LAW SCHOOL\*

HOWARD M. ERICHSON, Professor of Law  
FORDHAM LAW SCHOOL\*

DEBORAH R. HENSLER, Judge John W. Ford Professor  
of Dispute Resolution  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL\*

JOHN LEUBSDORF, Professor of Law and Judge  
Frederick B. Lacey Scholar  
RUTGERS LAW SCHOOL – NEWARK\*

ARTHUR R. MILLER, University Professor  
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW\*

JUDITH RESNIK, Arthur Liman Professor of Law  
YALE LAW SCHOOL\*

DAVID L. SHAPIRO, William Nelson Cromwell  
Professor of Law, Emeritus  
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL\*

CHARLES M. SILVER, Roy W. and Eugenia C.  
MacDonald Endowed Chair in Civil Procedure  
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SCHOOL OF LAW\*

*Amici*

---

\* *Law school affiliations for identification only*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. CLASS ACTIONS SERVE IMPORTANT FUNCTIONS.....	4
A. Class Actions Provide A Means Of Individual Compensation .....	4
B. Class Actions Deter Wrongdoing .....	9
C. Class Actions Promote Administrative Efficiency .....	14
II. THE CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS’S ARGUMENT THAT CLASS ACTIONS ARE NOT AN ESSENTIAL MEANS OF COMPENSATION IS UNCONVINCING .....	19
A. Class Actions Are More Expeditious Than Individual Arbitrations.....	21
B. Class Action Claiming Is Less Onerous Than Individual Arbitration .....	23
III. THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE’S ARGUMENT THAT CLASS ACTIONS DO NOT DETER MISCONDUCT IS UNCONVINCING .....	29
A. Class Actions Provide A Necessary Supplement To Public Law Enforcement....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Chamber Fails To Demonstrate That Class Actions Do Not Deter Misconduct.....	33
C. The Chamber Fails To Demonstrate That Abandonment Of Arbitration Will Either Occur Or Decrease Deterrence If It Does Occur.....	38
CONCLUSION .....	40

APPENDIX

Selected Bibliography of <i>Amici's</i> Scholarship ....	App. 1
--	--------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Abron v. Black &amp; Decker (U.S.), Inc.</i> , 654 F.2d 951 (4th Cir. 1981) .....	6, 14
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	12
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	5, 16
<i>Am. Pipe Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	14, 15
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	11
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	15
<i>Cent. R.R. &amp; Banking Co. v. Pettus</i> , 113 U.S. 116 (1885) .....	11
<i>Coneff v. AT&amp;T Corp. et al.</i> , 620 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (W.D. Wash. 2009) .....	20
<i>Dale v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 498 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacqueline</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	4, 5
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2605 (2008).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975).....	14
<i>Johnston v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.</i> , 83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970).....	11
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	10, 12
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	16
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	5, 8, 17
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	12
<i>Roper v. Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	5, 10, 12, 39
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010) .....	14
<i>Smith v. Swarmstedt</i> , 57 U.S. 288 (1853).....	14
<i>Sprague v. Ticonic Nat’l Bank</i> , 307 U.S. 161 (1939).....	11
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010).....	7
<i>Trs. of the Internal Improvement Fund v. Greenough</i> , 105 U.S. 527 (1882) .....	11
<i>Vasquez v. Superior Court</i> , 4 Cal. 3d 800 (1971) .....	16

## RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------	---------------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## ARTICLES, BOOKS, AND TREATISES

Janet Cooper Alexander, <i>Do The Merits Matter?</i> , 43 STAN. L. REV. 497 (1991) .....	36
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>The Regulation of Entrepreneurial Litigation: Balancing Fairness and Efficiency in the Large Class Action</i> , 54 U. CHI. L. REV. 877 (1987) .....	27
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Reforming the Securities Class Action: An Essay on Deterrence and its Implementation</i> , 106 COLUM. L. REV. 1534 (2006).....	31
Mark A. Cohen & Paul H. Ruben, <i>Private Enforcement of Public Policy</i> , 3 YALE J. ON REG. 167 (1985) .....	13
James D. Cox, <i>Making Securities Fraud Class Actions Virtuous</i> , 39 ARIZ. L. REV. 497 (1997) .....	36
Linda Demaine and Deborah Hensler, “Volunteering” to Arbitrate Through Predispute Arbitration Clauses: The Average Consumer’s Experience, 67 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 55 (Winter 2004) .....	24
Theodore Eisenberg and Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>Attorney’s Fees and Expenses in Class Action Settlements: 1993-2008</i> , 7 J. Empirical L. Studies 248 (2010).....	7, 17
FEDERAL JUDICIAL CENTER, MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (Fourth) (2004) .....	26, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards</i> , 7 J. EMPIRICAL L. STUDIES ___ (forthcoming, 2010) .....	26
Deborah R. Hensler & Thomas D. Rowe, Jr., <i>Beyond “It Just Ain’t Worth It”: Alternative Strategies for Damage Class Action Reform</i> , 64 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 137 (Summer 2001) .....	12
Samuel Issacharoff & Erin F. Delaney, <i>Credit Card Accountability</i> , 73 U. CHI. L. REV. 157 (2006).....	14
Harry Kalven, Jr. & Maurice Rosenfeld, <i>The Contemporary Function of the Class Suit</i> , 8 U. CHI. L. REV. 684 (1941) .....	6, 10, 31
Nicholas M. Pace and William B. Rubenstein, <i>How Transparent Are Class Action Outcomes?: Empirical Research on the Availability of Class Action Claims Data</i> , in CAN INCREASED TRANSPARENCY IMPROVE THE CIVIL JUSTICE SYSTEM? (tentative title) (forthcoming, 2011) .....	28
A. MITCHELL POLINSKY & STEVEN SHAVELL, <i>The Theory Of Public Enforcement of Law</i> , in 1 HANDBOOK OF LAW AND ECONOMICS 404 (2007).....	37
Judith Resnik, <i>Whither and Whether Adjudication?</i> , 86 B.U. L. REV. 1101 (2006) .....	24
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS (1982).....	18



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
WILLIAM B. RUBENSTEIN ET AL., <i>NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS</i> (4th ed. 2002 & Update 2010).....	27
William B. Rubenstein, <i>Why Enable Litigation? A Positive Externalities Theory of the Small Claims Class Action</i> , 74 U.M.K.C. L. REV. 709 (2006).....	16
Warren F. Schwartz, <i>An Overview of the Economics of Antitrust Enforcement</i> , 68 GEO. L.J. 1075 (1980).....	13
Joel Seligman, <i>The Merits Do Matter</i> , 108 HARV. L. REV. 438 (1994) .....	36
Charles Silver, “We’re Scared to Death.” <i>Class Certification and Blackmail</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1357 (2003).....	35
Barton H. Thompson, Jr., <i>The Continuing Innovation of Citizen Enforcement</i> , 2000 U. ILL. L. REV. 185 (2000).....	13
Elliot J. Weiss & John S. Beckerman, <i>Let the Money Do the Monitoring: How Institutional Investors Can Reduce Agency Costs in Securities Class Actions</i> , 104 YALE L.J. 2053 (1995).....	36
Thomas E. Willging, et al., <i>Empirical Study of Class Actions in Four Federal District Courts: Final Report to the Advisory Committee on Civil Rules</i> (Federal Judicial Center, 1996).....	34
CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER, MARY KAY KANE, <i>FEDERAL PRACTICE &amp; PROCEDURE</i> (3d ed. 2005 & Update 2010).....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Common Sense Legal Reform Act: Hearing before the Subcomm. on Telecomm. and Fin., H. Comm. on Commerce, 104th Cong. (1995) (statement of Arthur Levitt, Chairman of the U.S. Sec. &amp; Exch. Comm.)</i> .....	32
Decl. of Bruce L. Simon in Support of Plaintiffs' Opposition to Defendants' Amended Motion to Compel Arbitration, <i>Coneff v. AT&amp;T Corp. et al.</i> , No. 06-944 (W.D. Wash., filed Mar. 14, 2008) .....	20
FED. JUDICIAL CTR., “ <i>Illustrative</i> ” <i>Forms of Class Action Notice</i> , available at <a href="http://www.fjc.gov/public/home.nsf/autoframe?openform&amp;url_l=/public/home.nsf/inavgeneral?openpage&amp;url_r=/public/home.nsf/pages/376">http://www.fjc.gov/public/home.nsf/autoframe?openform&amp;url_l=/public/home.nsf/inavgeneral?openpage&amp;url_r=/public/home.nsf/pages/376</a> .....	26
Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm’n, FTC’s Thomas B. Leary Address Summit (June 26, 2003), available at <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/fopa/2003/06/learyspeech.htm">www.ftc.gov/fopa/2003/06/learyspeech.htm</a> .....	32
Sec. & Exch. Comm’n, Investor Claims Funds, <a href="http://www.sec.gov/divisions/enforce/claims.htm">http://www.sec.gov/divisions/enforce/claims.htm</a> (last visited Sept. 13, 2010) .....	32
